Term Loan or extensions of credit made to or for the benefit of the Borrower by the Lender, the 
parties agree as follows: 

ARTICLE I 

THE LOAN 

1.1 Loan. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Lender agrees to 
loan to the Borrower the aggregate principal amount of Four Million Five Hundred Thousand and 
no/100 dollars ($4,500,000) (the "Term Loan"). The Term Loan is due on the Term Maturity Date. 
The Term Loan shall be evidenced by a Note in substantially the form of Exhibit A ("Term Note"). 
Any portion of the Term Loan not borrowed on the Closing Date shall irrevocably expire.

[...]

(the "Borrower"), hereby 
promises to pay to the order of Mercata Justa, L.L.C. (the "Lender") at such place as the Lender 
may designate from time to time, in lawful money of the United States of America and in 
immediately available funds, the principal sum of Four Million Five Hundred Thousand and 
00/100 Dollars ($4,500,000). The Borrower shall make payments of principal in accordance 
with the provisions of the Loan Agreement, dated as of October 2009, among the Lender 
and the Borrower (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified 
from time to time, the "Loan Agreement").